



# GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

NO. SO(SR-IV)/FD/1-2/Conveyance Allowance/2023: In compliance with the judgment of Services Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 29.07.2021 and in pursuance of Supreme Court of Pakistan judgment in CPLA No. 84-P, 377-P, 307-P of 2020 dated 07.07.2022, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to allow Conveyance Allowance to the employees of education department during (summer & winter) vacation as well as reimbursement of arrears with effect from the date of deduction of the said allowance.

## Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

## Endst: No & date even

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

- 1- Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2- Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary & Secondary Education and Higher Education Departments.
- 3- The Director FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload the same on Finance Department website.
- 4- The Director, Staff Training Institute (STI) E&A Department.
- 5- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 6- PSO to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7- Registrar, Services Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 8- All District Education Officers (Male & Female) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & Merged Areas.
- 9- PS to Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department.
- 10-PS to Special Secretary (A & R), Finance Department.
- 11-PS to Special Secretary (Budget), Finance Department.
- 12-PA to Additional Secretary (Reg) Finance Department.
- 13-PA to Deputy Secretary (Reg-I) Finance Department.

14-Master File.

(YAR MUHAMMA SECTION OFFICER (SR. IV)



## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the 16th February, 2023

#### NOTIFICATION:

No. SO(SR-IV)/FD/1-2/Conveyance Allowance/2023: In continuation to this office Notification of even number dated 25.01.2023, it is further clarified that the arrears of Conveyance Allowance to the employees of Education Department accumulated due to stoppage of said allowance during (summer & winter) vacation shall be paid on monthly basis; instead of one time (lump sum) payment of arrears, in the corresponding months equal to the months of deduction.

### Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

#### Endst No. & Date Even:

Copy is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
- 2. Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary & Secondary Education and Higher Education Departments.
- 3. Director FMIU. Finance Department with the request to upload the same on Finance Department's official website.
- 4. Director, Staff Training Institute (STI), E&A Department.
- 5. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. Registrar Peshawar Services Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Peshawar.
- 9. All Comptroller/ District Accounts Officers, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. All District Education Officers (Male & Female) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and Merged Areas.

11. PS to Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.

12. PS to Special Secretary (A&R), Finance Department.

13. PS to Special Secretary (Budget), Finance Department.

14. PA to Additional Secretary (Regulation), Finance Department.

15. PA to Deputy Secretary (Regulation-I), Finance Department.16. Master File.

(YAR MUH

Section Officer (SR-IV)

Scanned with CamScanner



То

## **GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT**

finance.gkp.pk 🗭 financekpgovt 👘 💕 financekpgovt Secretariat, Peshawar

NO.BO(PFC-II)FD/1-5/2023-24/Non-Salary Dated Peshawar, the 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2023

All Deputy Commissioners, in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

#### SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE TO THE EMPLOYEES OF EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

In continuation of this Department Notification No.SO(SR-IV)/FD/1-2/Conveyance Allowance/2023: dated 16-02-2023, the Competent Authority has further been pleased to direct that since the share of devolved departments on account of salary, inclusive of allowances, is being released/transferred to their respective A/C-IV on monthly installment basis, therefore, arrangement for the payment of conveyance allowance to the employees of Education Department on monthly basis may be made out of District A/C-IV after giving proper budgetary cover in the budget and observance of all formalities as required under the rules to implement, the decision/direction of Hon'ble Court/Tribunal.

#### (SHAMS UL ISLAM) **BUDGET OFFICER (PFC-II)**

**BUDGET OFFICER (PFC-II)** 

## ENDST. NO. & DATE EVEN.

A copy is forwarded to:

- 1. The Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa for information and further necessary action. It is requested that all DCAs/DAO in the Province may be directed to honor claim of conveyance allowance on monthly installment basis as per earlier Notification dated 16-02-2023 of this Department.
- 3. All Additional Deputy Commissioner (F&P) in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. All DCA/DAO in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Director FMIU Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. The Section Officer(Lit-II) Finance Department.

Execution Petition No.685/2022 titled "Riaz Ahmad & others Vs. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa"

ORDER Nov. 2023

しき

Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman: Learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Habib Anwar, Additional Advocate General alongwith Mr. Hashmat Khan, Superintendent for the respondents present.

Learned AAG informed the Tribunal that vide two notifications, 2. one of 25.07.2023 and in continuation of the above, another of 16.02.2023, wherein the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department, directed payment of arrears of the conveyance allowance to the employees of Education Department accumulated due to stoppage of said allowance during (summer & winter) vacation be paid on monthly basis, instead of one time payment of arrears in lump sum in the corresponding months equal to the months of deduction. The representative of the Finance Department stated that the Finance Department has not directed any of the Accounts Office to withhold the conveyance allowance, once granted by the Tribunal, Supreme Court and the Finance Department itself.

3. In view of the above, judgment of the Tribunal has been implemented. File. Salaries of the respondents, attached vide order dated 11.10.2023, are released. Consign.

Pronounced in open Court at Peshawar and given under my 4. hand and seal of the Tribunal on this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

(Kalim Arshad Khan)

Chairman

\*Mutazem Shah\*